CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 2323

Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, 10 February 1993

concer ni ng

ONTARI O NORTHLAND RAI LWAY

and

TRANSPORTATI ON COVMUNI CATI ONS UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

The assessnent of 15 denerit marks against the record of General
Audit Clerk, J. Rosseter.

JO NT_STATEMENT_OF | SSUE:

A nunber of waybills containing confidential rate information were
returned by Canada Post to Ontario Northland' s Toronto O fice as
undel i ver abl e.

Subsequent to an investigation into the matter, Clerk J. Rosseter was
assessed 15 demerit marks for failure to ensure confidential rate
i nformati on was renmoved from Rule 11 waybills prior to nailing to
connecting carriers.

The Uni on appeal ed the discipline contending that there was no
evi dence that M. Rosseter had mail ed out the waybills containing the
confidential rate informati on and requested that M. Rosseter's
record be cl eared.

The Conpany declined the appeal. A resolution was not reached

t hrough the grievance procedure.

FOR THE UNI ON:

FOR THE COMPANY:

(SGD.)_E. _FOLEY

(SGD.)_P. _A. _DYMENT

ASSI STANT DI VI SI ON VI CE- PRESI DENT

PRESI DENT

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

M J. Restoule

Manager, Labour Rel ations, North Bay

L. A Fortier

Supervi sor, Freight Revenues, North Bay

And on behal f of the Union:

H Cal ey
Counsel, Toronto
E. Fol ey

Vi ce- Presi dent, North Bay
J. Rosseter
Gievor



AWARD OF_THE_ARBI TRATOR

There does not appear to be any dispute that the Arbitrator has
jurisdiction to deal with the objection raised by the Union with
respect to the propriety of the investigation conducted by the
Conpany. The essential issue of fact in the case at hand is whether
M. Rosseter was responsible for mailing certain waybills which
erroneously contai ned confidential rate information. There is no
direct evidence to that effect. The evidence before the Arbitrator
confirms that the mailing of waybills was his genera

responsibility. It also appears, however, that he was absent from
work on certain days at or about the tine the waybills m ght have
been mail ed.

The investigation of the grievor was conducted by his supervisor

Ms. Louise Fortier. Critical to the determ nation of M. Rosseter's
responsi bility was whether someone el se nmight have sent the waybills
in question. The only evidence relating to that issue, other than
the grievor's statenent that he has no know edge as to whet her
anyone el se m ght have done so, is a statement nade by Ms. Fortier
during the course of the investigation stating:

QQ NDENT "The fact is that | know that no-one el se has mail ed out
these waybills since |'ve been Supervisor."”

Based on the overall content of the investigation the Conpany

concl uded that M. Rosseter was responsible for sending the waybills
in question. The Union submts that it was inpossible for Ms. Fortier
to conduct a fair and inpartial investigation in keeping with
article 8.1(a) of the collective agreenent. It provides as foll ows:
QQ NDENT 8. 1(a) QQ NDENT An enpl oyee who has conpleted a

probati onary period of six months shall not be disciplined or

di smissed until after a fair and inpartial investigation has been
held and the enploye's responsibility is established. An enpl oyee
may be held out of service for such investigation for a period of
not nore than five working days and he/she will be notified in
writing of the charges agai nst hiniher

The Arbitrator nust agree with the Union. As a matter of genera
principle there is nothing inconsistent with the concept of a fair
and inmpartial investigation nerely by virtue of the fact that the

i nvestigation is conducted by an enpl oyee's i mredi ate supervisor
even where that supervisor has prior information about the incident
under investigation, provided by other individuals. In the case at
hand, however, sonething nore is disclosed. On a point of fact
critical to the grievor's responsibility -- the very object of the
investigation -- Ms. Fortier effectively becane the sole wtness
whose evi dence would elimnate responsibility on the part of any

ot her enpl oyee. Prior decisions of this Ofice have made it clear
that a supervi sor whose own statenent or evidence is critical to the
determination of the responsibility of an enpl oyee under

i nvestigation cannot, absent clear |anguage to the contrary in the
col l ective agreenent, serve as the presiding officer who conducts a
fact finding investigation which nust be fair and inpartial, as
required by the collective agreenent. (QQBOLD CROA 1826 & 2041 QQBOLD)



On the foregoing basis the Arbitrator nust find that the discipline
assessed is null and void. It mght be noted that if | had come to a
contrary conclusion, | would in any event have been inclined to find
that in light of the grievor's prior service and record, the
assessnent of 15 demerits was in any event excessive in the
circunstances. Had it been necessary to do so, | would have
concluded that a witten reprimand woul d have been the appropriate
measur e of discipline.

For the foregoing reasons the grievance is allowed and the grievor's
record shall be anended by the rempval of the 15 denerits assessed
agai nst him

February 12, 1993

(Sgd.)_M CHEL_G. _PI CHER

ARBI TRATOR



